F.  Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to
   Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using the discount rate of 3.54%, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(2.54%) or 1 percentage point higher (4.54%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
(2.54%)

Discount Rate
(3.54%)

1% Increase
(4.54%)

Authority's proportionate share of
   the net OPEB liability $ 5,990,415 $ 5,167,709 $ 4,505,765

G.  Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to
   Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using the healthcare trend rate as disclosed above, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate
share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1% Increase
Authority's proportionate share of
   the net OPEB liability $ 4,383,923 $ 5,167,709 $ 6,171,518

42

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF PERTH AMBOY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

MARCH 31, 2023

NOTE 16. RESTRICTED NET POSITION

As of March 31, 2023, restricted net position consisted of the following:

Description
Primary

Government

Discretely
Presented

Component
Units

Total
Reporting

Entity
(Memorandum

Only)

Housing assistance payments reserves $ 461,613 $ - $ 461,613
Reserve and replacement escrows - 2,244,600 2,244,600
Debt service escrows - 2,426 2,426
Working capital escrows - 88,605 88,605
Insurance and tax escrows - 145,233 145,233
Operating deficit escrows - 1,877,885 1,877,885
Revenue Bond trustee escrows - 48,470 48,470
FSS forfeiture funds 639 - 639
Mixed finance loan receivable reserves 2,272,826 - 2,272,826

   Total restricted net position $ 2,735,078 $ 4,407,219 $ 7,142,297

Housing assistance payment reserves are restricted for use only in the Section 8 Housing Choice
Vouchers and EHV Programs for future housing assistance payments.

The reserve and replacement escrows represent funds that are restricted for repairs and
replacements of buildings and equipment.

Debt service escrows represent funds held in reserve for future payments of principal and interest
on debt.

Working capital escrows represent funds held in reserve for on-going expenditures related to the
RAD conversions.

Insurance and tax escrows represent funds held in reserve for future payments of real estate taxes